
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

 
VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY 
INDIANA, LLC, INDIANA GAS COMPANY 
D/B/A VECTREN ENERGY DELIVERY OF 
INDIANA, INC., INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 
COMPANY, INDIANA NATURAL GAS 
CORPORATION, INDIANAPOLIS POWER & 
LIGHT COMPANY, MIDWEST NATURAL GAS 
CORPORATION, NORTHERN INDIANA 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC, OHIO 
VALLEY GAS CORP. AND OHIO VALLEY GAS, 
INC., SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS & ELECTRIC 
COMPANY D/B/A VECTREN ENERGY 
DELIVERY OF INDIANA, INC., AND 
SYCAMORE GAS COMPANY FOR 
(1) AUTHORITY FOR ALL JOINT 
PETITIONERS TO DEFER AS A REGULATORY 
ASSET CERTAIN INCREMENTAL EXPENSE 
INCREASES AND REVENUE REDUCTIONS OF 
THE UTILITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO COVID-19; 
AND (2) THE ESTABLISHMENT OF SUB-
DOCKETS FOR EACH JOINT PETITIONER IN 
WHICH EACH JOINT PETITIONER MAY 
ADDRESS REPAYMENT PROGRAMS FOR 
PAST DUE CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS, 
APPROVAL OF NEW BAD DEBT TRACKERS, 
AND/OR DETAILS CONCERNING THE 
FUTURE RECOVERY OF THE COVID-19 
REGULATORY ASSET 
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CAUSE NO. 45377 
(Consolidated Under 

Cause No. 45380) 

 
PETITION OF INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY 
CONSUMER COUNSELOR FOR GENERIC 
INVESTIGATION INTO COVID-19 IMPACTS 
TO BE CONDUCTED OVER TWO PHASES; 
EMERGENCY RELIEF PURSUANT TO IND. 
CODE § 8-1-2-113 TO RELIEVE INDIANA 
RATEPAYERS OF THE THREAT OF UTILITY 
SERVICE DISCONNECTION AND PAYMENT 
ARREARAGES DURING GLOBAL HEALTH 
AND ECONOMIC CRISIS 
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CAUSE NO. 45380 
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REPORT OF COVID RESPONSE ACTIVITIES ON BEHALF OF 
COLUMBUS CITY UTILITIES 

 
Columbus City Utilities, by counsel, submits the attached information as required by the 

Commission’s June 29, 2020 Order in this Cause. 

 
 Respectfully submitted,  

 
 
 

 By: /s/ Lauren M. Box___________________ 
 Nicholas K. Kile, Atty No. 15203-53 

Lauren M. Box, Atty No. 32521-49  
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Kile Telephone:  (317) 231-7768 
Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289 
Facsimile No.:  (317) 231-7433 
Email:  nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
lauren.box@btlaw.com    

 
 Attorneys for Columbus City Utilities 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by electronic mail this 
27th day of July, 2020, to the following: 

Duke Energy Indiana: 
Kelley A. Karn 
Melanie D. Price 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, IN 46168 
kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price@duke-energy.com 
 
Indiana Natural Gas and 
Midwest Natural Gas: 
L. Parvin Price 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 11 
South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Parvin.Price@btlaw.com 
 
I&M: 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
 
IPL: 
Teresa Morton Nyhart  
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 11 
South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
 
NIPSCO: 
Claudia J. Earls 
NiSource Corporate Services – Legal 
150 West Market, #600 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cjearls@nisource.com 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer 
Counselor: 
Randall Helmen 
Tiffany Murray 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 West Washington Street, #1500S 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
timurray@oucc.in.gov 

 
Indiana Gas and SIGECO: 
Jason Stephenson 
Heather Watts 
Justin Hage 
Centerpoint Energy, Inc. 
One Vectren Square 
211 N.W. Riverside Drive 
Evansville, Indiana 47708 
Jason.Stephenson@centerpointenergy.com 
Heather.Watts@centerpointenergy.com 
Justin.Hage@centerpointenergy.com 

 
Industrial Group: 
Joseph Rompala 
Todd A. Richardson 
Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
JRompala@lewis-kappes.com 
TRichardson@lewis-kappes.com 
etennant@lewis-kappes.com 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 

 
OVG: 
Clayton C. Miller 
STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 
201 North Illinois Street, Suite 1225 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
clayton.miller@skofirm.com 
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Sycamore Gas: 
Kay E. Pashos 
Ice Miller LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200 
kay.pashos@icemiller.com 
 
Sierra Club: 
Allison W. Gritton 
211 North Pennsylvania Street 
One Indiana Square, Suite 1800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Allison.Gritton@woodenlawyers.com 
 
CAC: 
Jennifer Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
jwashburn@citact.org 
 
ExteNet Systems, Inc.: 
Haran C. Rashes  
3030 Warrenville Road, Suite 340  
Lisle, IL 60532  
hrashes@extenetsystems.com 
 
Aqua Indiana, Inc.: 
Mark R. Alson 
Ice Miller LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0200 
mark.alson@icemiller.com 
 
The Kroger Co.: 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Justin Bieber 
Energy Strategies, LLC 

LaPorte County: 
Shaw R. Friedman 
Friedman & Associates, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, IN 46350 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

 
Keith L. Beall 
Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 320 
N. Meridian Street, Suite 1100 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 

 
Fort Wayne City Light & Power Works 
Richmond Power & Light Crawfordsville 
Electric Power & Light Schererville 
Water Dept. 
Edwardsville Water Company 
Marion Municipal Utilities Stucker 
Fork Conservancy District Michigan 
City Water Department Gibson 
Water 
North Dearborn Water 
J. Christopher Janak 
Nikki Gray Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 111 
Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 
Indiana American Water Company: 
Hillary J. Close 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
hillary.close@btlaw.com 
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215 South State Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 
John P. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN 46131 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      /s/ Lauren M. Box____________________ 
      Lauren M. Box 
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Columbus City Utilities 
1111 McClure Road 
Columbus IN  47201 
812-372-8861
www.columbusutilities.org

July 27, 2020 

RE: Monthly Update to IURC 

To whom it concerns, 

In our letter to the IURC on July 15, 2020, Columbus City Utilities (CCU) reported 1,181 delinquent 
customer bills.  Since that letter, CCU has added an additional 183 delinquent bills to this count, bringing 
the total to 1,364 since the start of the pandemic. 

Several communications have been sent and will continue to be sent to all delinquent customers in an 
effort to provide these customers with payment arrangements.  Communications already sent out 
included robo-phone calls, emails, and messages on all customer bills.  Future outreach will involve 
payment arrangement information on our website, messaging on bills, as well as additional phone calls 
and emails.  As of this letter, no customers have reached back out to our office to sign a payment 
arrangement.   

CCU staff will continue to monitor this situation and take appropriate action to ensure our customers 
are aware of all available resources to get their account balances current at a minimum of six months 
from August 14th. 

As always, if you have any questions regarding our communication plans, please reach out to our office 
at (812) 372-8861. 

Thank you, 

Arron O’Neal 
Manager of Finance and Business Operations 
Columbus City Utilities 
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